



\$~71

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CM(M) 10/2025

RAM CHANDER SONI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ajay Verma and Mr. Krishna
Sharma, Advocates.

versus

GITANJLI KAPOOR AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **08.01.2025**

CM APPL. 331/2025 (exemption)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

This application stands disposed of.

CM(M) 10/2025 & CM APPL. 330/2025 (stay)

1. This petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India challenges the order dated 26.11.2024, passed by the State Consumer Dispute Redressal Commission, New Delhi [**'State Commission'**] in I.A. No. 1781/2024 in AEA 04/2024, titled as, "Ram Chander Soni vs. Gitanjali Kapoor", as also the order dated 12.06.2024, passed by the District Consumer Dispute Redressal Commission [**'District Commission'**] in EA No. 39/2016, titled as, "Gitanjali Kapoor vs. M/S AMR Infrastructure Ltd. and Anr.".
2. The District Commission vide order dated 12.06.2024, issued Non Bailable Warrants [**'NBWs'**] against the petitioner. The appeal against the



said order has been dismissed by the State Commission.

3. Petitioner was earlier the director of M/S AMR Infrastructure Ltd. The learned counsel submits that petitioner resigned from the company on 23.03.2015, well before the passing of order dated 04.11.2015 by the Consumer Disputes Redressal Forum-VI, District New Delhi. It is further submitted that despite resignation, the petitioner has been held responsible for the non-compliance of the order, which has led to the issuance of NBWs against the directors, including the petitioner.

4. It is further submitted that another director, Mr. Krishan Kumar had earlier filed CM (M) 3758/2024 and the predecessor bench issued directions that coercive steps of NBWs would remain in abeyance subject to condition that petitioner would continue to appear before the District Forum as and when so directed.

5. It is submitted that case of the present petitioner is on a better footing in as much as he was not even a director at the time of passing of order dated 04.11.2015.

6. Issue notice to the respondents through all permissible modes, returnable on 24.01.2025.

7. In the meanwhile, it is directed that NBWs would remain in abeyance till the next date of hearing with condition that the petitioner herein would continue to appear before the District Forum as and when so directed.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

JANUARY 8, 2025/vp