



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 10/2025 & CM APPL. 330/2025**

RAM CHANDER SONI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ajay Verma and Ms. Smriti S.
Nair, Advocates.

versus

GITANJLI KAPOOR AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rishi Kapoor, Advocate for R-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

% **28.04.2026**

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.
2. Learned counsel for the respondent submits that the interim orders should not be continued as the petitioner is not appearing before the District Forum.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is appearing regularly before the District forum.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that connected matter bearing no. **CM(M) 335/2025** is coming up for hearing on 08th October, 2026.
5. Accordingly, list the present petition along with **CM(M) 335/2025** on 08th October, 2026.
6. Interim order, if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

APRIL 28, 2026/nd/ik